MINLTES
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY ﬂEE TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Richmond, ¥irginia
March 20, 1975

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Transportation
Commission was held at tha Central Highway Office in Richmond, ¥irginia,
an March 20, 1975, at 10 &e.m, The Chaiyman, Mr. Douglas B, Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Beeton, Crowe, Fralin, Glass, Hall,
Ragsell, Hooper, Janney, Landes and Roos.

On motion of Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Crowe, the minutes
of the meeting of February 20, 1975, were approved.

On motien of Mr, Hassell, saconded by Mr, Crowe, persiits
1ssued from February 20, 1975, to March 19, 1975, inclusive, 25 shown by
records of the Department, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Crowe, that
cancellation of permits from February 20, 1975, to March 19, 1975, inclusive,
25 Shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion carried.

Mr. John Wray, Director of Operations. presented an up-to-date
report to the Commissfon on the highway situation resulting from the heavy
vrains over the State.

Mr. Harwood informed the Commission about an agreement for
purchase of sand from the property of one of our employees, Mr. George B,
Edwards, Emporia, since this is the only material in the area and the prige
1% in 1ine with what we had been paying for this type of material. Motion
was made by Mr, Beeton, seconded by Mr. Landes, that the Commission authorize
execution of the agreement.



3-20-75

, Moved by  Mr. Beeton, secended by Mr, Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.7-43 of the Code of
Virginta of 1950, as amended, request {s made by the Town of Poguoscn for
mafntenance payments on additional streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly paymants be
made to the Town of Poquoson on additional streets, totaling C0.52 mile, and
meetfng raquired standards under the aforementioned sectfon of the Code,
effective April 1, 1975, for the quarterly payments due after June 30, 1975,
;h$]add1t1nna1 streets and mileage eligible for payment are described as

ol Tows:

Lauran Drive - From Mythe Creek Road to Rowe Drive = 0.12 Mile
Rowe Drive - From Crosby Circle south thence west to end - 0.10 Mile
Crosby Circle - From Rowe Drive west to end - 0.07 Mile
Kathy Drive = From L1ttle Florida Road north to end - 0.14 Mile

These additions, totaling 0.52 mile, Increase the total mileage in the Town
of Poquoson from 28.31 miles to 28.83 miles of approved streets subject to

payment.
MOTIDN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-43 of the Code of
¥irgfnia of 1950, as amended, request fs made by the City of Buena Vista for
mafntanance payments on additional streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the {1ty of Buena ¥ista on additional streets, totaling 6.00 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementfoned sectfon of the Code,
effective January 1, 1975, for the guarterly payments due after March 31, 1975,
The addftional streets and milezge eligible for payment are described on
attached tabulaticn sheets numbered 1 through &, dated January 1, 1975,

These additions, totaling &.00 miles, 1ncrmase the total mileage 1n the City
of Buena Vista from 24.67 milas to 30.67 miTes of approved streets subject

to payment.
MOTION CARRIED



ey SAWAgE]Y Jo pdag

e A —— QHNDTS
- v ! ) _I\L 1_..\\..” -* ST
oA, “L°g |euoag [ 881 | sex 1070 9T og w5 U019 FE  Uag[Siy SIoweolg
Sl LS [2u03g8 | sag | BRX e0"g 8T 0% L PIE TISP |I0WadAR
on1 I8 auo3g — gox 1€°0 o1 0S¢ 24y IFd My BITOUZER A5 ~H3B8
o], ‘1°s [ewolg [ oW | mex [ 900 | €E 08 ©£& 1UioT W&t UIEpAy DUEIPOCH
OEL "L |@uolg | ®oi | sex | E¥° O} &1 | 09 HZO ui9 > I5t| oAl 1ezvh
041, "I°B |euaig | maz | SO% T1°0 aT 09 ¥& pag Y PULPMy uaoxaeam
o], “A'd |euoag | .OK O 200 oc 08 vic>  pug #S 181 'PAp TeTdog
ORI, "L78 [9uedg | sex | sox gn'0- 8T 09 oM TomRy M) UaaidIoAy L PIit
OMT *L'E [=2u0o3g 581 | sajy g0 0 ce (#14] miv_.. usSeadIsag raAp’ PUBTPOOA ESY  Daf
Qx,T, .grg |2U03E B3% | @ay 80" 0 ZZ Dg ‘MY UIIwT 2y TeTdod| oL PUE
oML -1°g |9T035 Bay | maz 400 144 na 24y TezZeH A} TBOI5I0AT 5  PUB
- OB, "L-c [9UQ1F | FOX { &8 ¥0"0 ZE 0% r@A)s J81ded -4 PUBTPOON £ /5  pOZ
oAl "L ‘g |ouc3yg | sex | 59X | TL'0 | %% og | qoawl-i1dog To8| £ 3151
. _ ) poahged ASTTY
sl may yead [EIVAUNE | ASYA (oN 10 935] HLAIM, | HIaIM (afuBya Y23 5 LIBA SpEA 1)}
. opagepesx | D 40 e | SSTH | 3avaans| ad TTTEIS 30 TNYN
woryomquny | F4AL | FAL s HIONTT|  cuvm oL WOUs .

SETTH SUST. Sb ZT

T 73878T &) HFANIINA SAVMHNH 20 "L430 A8 TITNIEHD
— .ww. g 4315In03d AOY¥TIMN T¥YNOLLIGAY TYIOL

96T

GL6T 2
%

1 A1enue
o T 399y

BISTA EUONH ALTTYAIOINGA

INTNANIRY Te5T “VINIOHIA 40 II0D AHL 40 EFT'EE NOLLAS
GOS'E A0 SSAXA NI SNOLLVINAOd HLIM SNAOL ANY STLLD

STIOVHTTW I9THIS 9010 01 SNOLLHIOY

FLI8 ﬂﬂségmngmﬁﬁnwﬂ_ﬁnm

© [ZEEL) 1 wiog



L e
ong, *1°g | auelg] sax BeL hﬂ..c (4} nmu{w_ﬂﬂnﬁﬁ: ‘U‘_m\ qaITa ww..mlﬂﬂml_ml
our, | "E'S | swoag| sex | sex Jgo'o | 9t 09 - —ms_.m\ yeatg 24P ordew | KO WIST
LY, hn..m muau..m. s|ax BB% GO0 a1 (03t] ﬂ..._m\wﬁnpmmnu .mﬁv\ j9aI0q i i nﬂ
omL | LB | BUGIS| Sex Ci-9 mu..u. 8T 09 "/ surd “@/p CIOUIMBH | #& Yigl
oAl | 1'8 | ouo3B | s S92 | Go'O ..nm a8 .ﬁc 24p" toItd #C UIGT
oML 1’8 | 9wa3g8| sez B2x | ep*o ] 09 ey a1dsfl  ~PAp" nurey _ AL yar.
oML {°L'S suolg | 36} 8831 G0~ DE 08 [IAf oitd s} uxouimen SO YT
omi, | ‘18 CETETE] ELA §61 (SO0 8T 08 A}/ TIOUIETH "OAY TeDeD AL 01T
onl | "1°s | suweap| =ax 83k [go-o g1 09 ‘PAl ANUTEL A andIBIUD YL GIPT
GunkL | "L'S | @008 | sez | sex |IT'@ 8T 08 |5y ourd *@AF 1epa) #& TWIET
Gm], ‘LTg auolg| mag Bag. | €10 0 98 Al anid @A .E.ﬂmu A YigT
— Qe RO N LT 0 Tk s 335 5T s

oal, | Q'8 | eucag| s8X s6L | TZ'0 0T oS #& 119 ﬂm\ SBBXGAD

e B P R P e B

souey jo mquay | TAAL | 3dar TLETHOU * lyioNaT| qava oL moys | 183885 10 THVN

seyyu suwy 3321
=% X &5 5 JLLSIN0TY IDVITIN T¥NOILIAY TYECL
o

2387A woeng ALITVAIDINAR

INAWANSNY Z£60 “YINIDMIA 0 300 FHL d0 £5-1°65 NOLLISS
005°¢ 40 SSEIXT NI SNOLLYT140d HIIM SNAOL ANY SHLLL)
SAOVTTIN JSMULS HIHIO OL SNOILIGAY
G167 7T Axemus | (TL1L) o mang
GW0 7 339



sauEng siemndm g dag

1 — - — GANDGS
! e Ay _ﬂ\. ] 96" 1 . _
on], “I°S |suo3g | Bei 83% | 00 8T DD aTduR INUTEN LT YiGE
oMy |38 Joucig | sei 83% | GO D 0z nmumm\ BICMEDAL "PAY  AAT AL [age
oAl |*z'g |ou038 I T-T A B9Z | 20°0 )4 09 |24 4A1 ' m...___.v._. qoosg | oELS 368
oal |['w'g [oworg [-BSA 294 | IE"0 Lg " 0d @/ A1030TH *2Ay uiouimwp | LS UiIFE
oL |*H'd [euolg | S6X | ©9°X [ go'0 | gL | 08 ' Ay IeP0 *2Ay M0 | L0 [10%
% OB | 18  Jouolg | =ea B5& | EF' 0 03- 0g I9RIIE WIET YINOF ,00Z |-8Af SUd
93 323133 UIDT YIIoN 003

oL, | '&L'8 |aucag | sex 538 | 60" ( 0B 09 {229 4yast | Y2 S UILT TPA) Tioqlaeg

owy | 1B |ouoss | ®9A | sox | LT-0.| OF 09 | & uagT AT
oml {18 [(euoag | mex | 56X | BI'O| OF 09 (€ ulel £ y/ IOUIMEH

& OigL
aml |*1'g [owcyg | =ep eal | 10 1Z ge | YIFT " 1ad *AS TIZT (*PAY Iepa)
. __ | 3uTodpIK .
oML TL°g {8uelg | =®aj sag | 60'0 0z 08 [=/g* TIEIL IS UITL | PAl TepeD
Onl |"E'E |2E038 | Sdi g8z | 96 0 Bl 09 3£y T3t S TWT [-2AY  xmo
ORI | LS 90038 | mez | 5L [B00 | 8T | 08 |3 WILT ¥ WL [PAF Te4TE
ITICAT Mo WAl [AIV4dIS | Asve (o 3a sax) HIOIM | HIdIm . {(#Bakp gaes 1) Arer sqppis g1}
o) spepas | S0 40 I rthpousy | STHUW | govauns| s/ "LIAYLS 40 THYN
] o pQUNY TdAL Jd441 nuzmu.:.q._ HIDONTT| auvH 0L T4 .

.m fLel o) YTANIONT SAYMIHH J0 "1430 A6 OTIIEH) n...|\_| FTT I NAQL 30 AL 9HL A9 GI1LNENS
S9TTU SUBE Wﬂ BT LILZ(TY PLIRITT

———— WY %E¥{ G1SANDTA IDVITIN TYNOLLKIAY TVL0L
%2 .

BISEA Bupng ALITVIIINON

INTWINTNY 2261 "VINIDNIA 0 002 FHL 40 ¢b-1'€ NOILDES
. DOE'E JO S3E3%E NI SNOLLYINd0d HLIM SHAWL ANV SEILLD
SIOFITIN THTALS HHHIO Ol SNOELHIOY

ELET ‘T Axenuep (L 1-L) [] Wy
c@lo £ soyll



zaamfog SAesuiy 3o 38

T . e

osL { ‘R°d | ewolg| max [ €9X | BO'O 0g 08 | 2L e A Pagg|‘24y ATICH
onL | 'L'8 | emoag| ssx | sex | EO'O BT | 09 | %25 1U3LE A’ POUBUL(l 2 3XOWsJAS
off, | -3°g | euoss| Sek | ®ex | 600 02 | 0L | AL TILE ¥ sy urtaudeg
o% | 1'% | ouoas| SR | 895 | 20°0| 23 | 0 5 93s% 03 ‘38 Q3GZ -5 (00L[PA oonidg
oag | ‘1o | Bu038| s3% BeX ST 0 0z | DD | SA&* 1UisE 2 anmﬂﬁw‘ﬁcnﬁuw.
| oBL | *1'g | 9U03IS| SeA | S0A | 60°0] 08 | 09 | L PugE ZACY 1512 pAY WO IATH
oMY o A ] UL | Bax 2] - )1 g0°0 0z 00 BB 48IF 93 "18 1818 '8 _cmﬂﬁ&mndhonﬂ1um
omi | ‘L'§ | 9UOIE| Fex BOx B0 0 Ze pa Ay w.Hn.E.u....,..nm ~H«u [/ E¥Touzei . WMIwmﬁw WMM
oal, { ‘L'5 | suc3ig| 83X LY 0 Df 26 | 0a'5f) poomsspd @AY uiouia®h| A& 1398
ont | m-q | #3015 | B8x oN | @p-o| 0% 08 oAy InuTsh ‘SAY mmseud| ¥E uide
=y e P— e B T AT D e=Oe— I
oL | "1'g | emoig| 59X B84 LO°0 4 09 [BAy eonads ‘DAY eutrd| Ko GIGT
ORL | "L § | @403z} IOk BBL Zi 0 8T g [*FAY IBPSD L.ﬂ.d\ goatg| .6 H3IGT
“SUIL mog Aoed |AOVARIS | B5YE | (ON Mo S9AT Buam | ALam (auB aBD JEIf ATer SRS 1)
s 0 raqamy ax | siu hﬁmmﬂﬂ_mm " ion | | o1 Koug | LITULS A0 IWYN
I $71272T 0 HAANIONT SAVAHDIH 20 L4 A8 QaX09HD GG 7o 1T am._”_ NMOL HO ALLY EL AS QILLINANS

- T Xggo QLLSINDTE FOVITUA T¥NOILIAQY TYIOL

B)EIA BUSNY

LB1
®o

‘1
Jo

ALNYAINNITA

JNFHANEWY TL6T 'VINIRDA 40 4400 41 40 £ 1° £ NOLLYAS
- pOgte 10 SSAINE NI SNOLLY1EO HilM SNAOL NV 511113
STOVTTIN LETHIS WAHLO OL SHOLLIaqyY

uep

i

SHYG

(Ti-1-L) 1-n wing



s3unduy 5 Anmadig Jo -udag

— o : daNDIS
YAV GG
oMLl -1'g | ewozg| 59A 59X | 80'0 BT | 09 [FS pIwqozg ZL° UolB0IXeT | 2o A@ren
ORIl "1'E SUClE} Bex 31 | g0 0 BT 09 |AF PIRU2ID Zo  mojdumar] | A9 1IGATNRD
2L +5°g | ouosg| 9L B84 | 600 a1 00 |#5 ATeuum] #L yorag | yo  TRUE)
GAL| L8 | omo3s| 58X Bex | vT 0 OF |To0TUTLRIENo0T 319G IDTR 3En0T | O I5Th
09 u—. ¥ Bd7E1RD *19q0 IUTHIPIN
anl| "1'8 | suoym] B2 sax | g0 Y8 [pg zodfunr-3snooT «2A) “edivi)| LS UM0F
e \ 19 1010 . _ .
ong| H'd | euolg| S84 EBX [ 20°0 Ot 09 v 3 % L] Nﬂrﬁwmﬂi
SSL | & WvE Ze PACT Pt
AT many wead [SOVAUNG [ FSVAL | (0N 40 WA} HIGM | ELam (aftretf> 1o o] Asla syjpd 1)
-+ wyaqrpesk | 40 a0 h.,__ - mnxm.m STIIN | TO¥Aans| s/ LTIUIS 30 AIGYN
sy Jodaquny | TdAL FdAL HNTHHVA HIONTIT] aavH oL . Woud

O FITIZ ST ML) UAUNIONT SAVAHDIH 30 "LEG AR TN (FT7ETTT M) NAOL O AL THL AT TLLLIKANS
610 ouRT Hk'Z]

- g X %W. ] JdaISIN0TE IDY¥T1IR TYNGILIAAY TVIOL

INGWANTNY ZL61 'VINIDUIA J0 F00 FHI 40 £+155 NOLLDHS
005°E 40 SFIIXNT NI SNOILVINAO HLLMA SMNAOL ANY SALLID
" SEOVEIIN LITUIS WIHLO OL SNOLLIGTY
m____.mv ‘v Kawnuep (zi--2) 1 wog
o § 3eolfls



3-20-75

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Route B0 in Kashington County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0080-095-102, C-5071¢ and

HHEﬁEAS. two sections of the old road are no longer necessary
for purposes of the State Highway System, a new road having been constructed
In 1eu thereof;

NQW, THEREFGRE, EE IT RESGLYED, that pursuant to Sectfon
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, ag amended, G.13 mile of the old
location of Route BO, shown in yellow and designated as Sectfons 1 and 2
on the plat dated August 6, 1974, Project 0080-095-1)2, C-501, be discontinued
as a part of the State Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Seeton, seconded by Mr. Landes,
a

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Coda of
¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Alexandria
for additions and deletions of streets subject to waintenance payments and
meeting required standards;

HOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly payments be
made to the City of Alexandria on additionsl streeis, totaling 1.35 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned sectien of the Code,
effective January T, 1975, for the quarterly payments due after March 31,
1975. The additions and deletions are described as follows:

ADDITIONS

ReynoTds Street - From Duke 5treet to EdsalT Road - 0.45 Mle
Fort Worth Avenue = Frem Fort Wil11ams Parkway to West

1616' to Ex1sting Fort Worth Avenus - 0.29 Mile
Featherstone Place - From Fort Worth Avenue Scuth to End,

02’ - 0.08 Mile
Hythe Street - From Horth Henry Strest to North

Fayette Strest - 0,06 Mile
Yoakum Parkway - From Edsall Read to Stevenson Avenua = 0,36 Mile
South Yan Dorn
Service Road - From Courtney Avenue to Pickett Street - 0,11 Mile



3-20-75

OELETIDNS
Mt. [da Avenue = From Dewltt Avenue to Terrett Avemue - 0.0&5 Mile
South Reynolds Street - From Duka Street to Edsall Road - 0.44 Mile

These additions, totaling 1.35 miles, and daTations of 0.49 mite. for a net
additicn of 0.86 mile, Tncrease the total mileage {n the City of Alexandria
from 176,73 miTas to 177.59 miles of approved sireats subject to paymant.

MOTION CARRIED

that Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Landes,
a

WHEREAS , under authority of Sectior 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the Town of Herndon for
maintenance paymants on additional streets meeting required standards;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that guarterly payments be
made toc the Town nf Herndan on additional streats, totaling 0.96 mile, and
meating required standards under the aforementlomed section of the Code,
gffective January 1, 1975, for the quarterly payments due after March 31,
19??.11The additional streets and mileage eligible for paymeni are described
as Tollows:

Florence Place - From Dak Street Scouth tg End - 0,06 Mile
Coral Road - Fram 01d DomTnien Avanue Southeast to End - 0.15 Mile
KiTghire Drive - From 0,171 M{le West of Alabama Drive to

Magnolia Drive = 0.17 e

Magnolia Drive From 0.12 M{le Kest of Alabamg Drive to

West of Wilshire Drive = 0.16 Mle
Grace Street - Fromt End of 01d Grace S5treset to Park Road - 0.03 Hile
Traveler's Place - From Sterling Road Southwest to End - 0.07 Mile
Trees{de Lane - From 0.0B Mile Norihwest of Traveler's

Place to 0.07 M{le Southaast of Traveler's

Place = 4.15 Mila
Barbaralynn Place - From Sterlimg Road Southwest to End - D.08 Mile
Terrylynn Court = From Barbaralymn Place Northwest to End - 0.09 Hile

These additfons, totaling 0.96 mile, increase the total mileage in the Town
of Herndon from 19.55 wiles to 20.51 miles of approved streets subject to

payment.
MOTION CARRIED



3-20-75

Moved by Mr. Landes, secondsd by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Route 43 in Bexiford County has been altered and
raconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0D23-009-103, C-501; and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no longer necessary
as a public road, the new road serving the same citizens as the old, and one
section of the old road is no Tonger necessary for purposes of the State
Highway System:

NOM, THEREFORE, BE IT RESSLVED, that pursuant to Sectfon
43.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0.65 mila of the old
location of Route 43, shown In blue and designated as Sectfons 7 and 3 on
the plat dated October 17, 1974, Project 0033-009-103, C-501, be abandored
as g part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESQLVED, that pursuant to Section 33,1-184 of
the Code of VWrginfa of 1950, as amended, 0.16 mile of tha oTd location of
Route 43, shown in yellow and desigrated as Section 2 on the plat and project
Eefarred to hereinabove, be discontfnued as a part of the State Highway

ystem,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Landes, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Route 522 in Frederick {ounty has been altared and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project (0522-034-107, $-503: and

WHEREAS, two sections of the old road are no Tonger necessary
for purposes of the State Highway System, a new road having been constructed
in 1Meu thereof, and two sectioms ﬂ¥ the old road are to be transferred to
the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of ¥irginfe of 1950, as amended, 0.13 mile of old Route
522, shown in yeTlow and designated as Sections 1 and 4 on the plat dated
January 2, 1975, Project 0522-034-101, C-503, be discontinued as a part of
the State Highway System; and _

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sactfon 33.1-35 of
the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 1.23 milas of old Route 522, shown
1n red 2nd designated as Sections 2 #nd 2 vn the plat and project referred to
hfr:;nnhn#e, he transferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System of
Highways

MOTION CARRIED



3-20-76

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, saconded by Mr. Blass,
that '

WHEREAS, the Higmwéy and Tramsportation Depariment has
recafved requests for the erection of signs on Interstate Highways for
qunrmatinn Stations: and

WHEREAS, to date requests have come from a City and an
Assocfatien spongsared by thirteen Counties; and

WHEREAS, the State Travel Service of the Conservation and
Economic Davelopment Oepartment 15 in accord with the development of
Information Stations; and

WHEREAS, these Information Stations provide a definite
gervice needed by motorists; and

WHEREAS, the Marual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices of
the Federal Government allows signing on Interstata Highways for Information
Stations provided a policy 1s adopted that Tncorporates the same signing
principles 2= uzed for statlons located on the Interstate: and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that criteria governing the approval
of such signing 1s necessary;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following criteria
are established for approval of signs for Informatfon Stations located off
Interstnte rights of way:

1. Facility must be operated by or sponscred by one ar more
Tocal governmental units and as a non-prefit organization.

2. Must be open B hours daily, seven days a week,

3. Information available for attractions Tn Virgipia.

4. Operation and need for station must be approved by
Commissioner of State Travel Service of the Department
of Conservation and Economic Development.

E. If located in a clty, the city must agree to trallblaze
from Interchange to station Tocation.

6. In the event that the =tation 1s not opereted or maintained
to the satisfaction of the Highway and Trarsportation
Oepartment, the signs will be removed.

MOTION CARRIED



3-20-75

Moved by  Mr. Hooper, seconded by HMr. Hall,

that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, the Soards of Superyisors of

Bedford, Carroll, Frederick, Goochland, Madison and Washington

ountias have

requested that certaln roads which no longer serve as a publlc necessity be
discontinuaed as parts of the Sacondary System of Highways;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-150 of the Code of Virginla of 1950, as amended, the following roads Le
discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways, effective this dafe:

BEDFORD CQUNTY -
CARROLL COUNTY -

FREDERICK COUNTY -

GOGCHLAND COUNTY -

MADLISON COUNTY -

WASHINGTON COUNTY -

Section 1 of old location Route 559 from 0.33

mile NE Route 680 to 0.51 mile NE Route 660
Bection 5 of old Tocat{on Route 70T hetween

Route 705 and Route 707

Sections 53 & 71 of old location Routa 698

between Route 775 and Route 6%9

Secticn 2 of old location Route 6BE From

Route H97 south te mew Route EBB

Section 6 of old location Route 664 hetween

Route BEZ and Route BE1

Section & of old location Route 600 1ying

across right of way of new Route 522, Project

0522-034-107, C-503

Section 3 of old location Route 623 from

Station 134400 northeasterly 0.06 mila,

Project 0B23-037-126, C-501

Sections 1 & 2 of old location Houtes 614

and 600 at right of Statfon 1536470 amd at

éeft of Station 1558+4B0, Project 0Q06-037-104,
~506

Sectian 1 of old location Route 630 from

Station 23+45 to Station 25470, Project 0630-

056-135, C-501

Section 5 of old Tocation Route 611 from new

Route §11 at Connection Station 13435 south-

westerly 0.02 mile, Project 0080-095-102, C-501

MOTION CARRIED

0.11 Hile
0.25 Mlie
0.17 Mile
0.13 Mle
0.32 Mle

B.32 Mile

0.06 Mile

0.29 Mile

2.2 Mle

0.02 Mlle



3=-21-75

Moved by  Mr. Lamdes, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Lnterstate Route 77 in Bland Coumty has Lean
constructed on new location as shewn on plans for Project 0077-010-102,
¢-504; 103, C-501; and

WHEREAS, the construcifon of Interstate Route 77 necess!tates
alterations an the Interstate System and on sactions of U, $. Route 21, o
section of existing Route 21 15 no longer mecessary as a publfc road, the
new road serying the same ¢itizens as the old, four sections are mo 1nngen
necessary for purpases of the State Highway System, and one section 15 to
be transferred to the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section
33.7-148 of the Code of Yirginla of 1950, as amended, a total of 0.10 miTe
of present Route 27, shown 1n blue and ind4cated as Section 4 on the plat
dated October 8, 1374, Projact 0077-070-102, C-504; 103, C-501, be abandoned
as a part of the State Highway System: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-35 of
the Code of ¥irginia of 1050, as amended, 0.55 mile of present Route 21,
shown in red and indicated as Sectdon 7 on the plat and project referred to
hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System
of Highways; and

BE IT ALSO FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Section 33,1-144
of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, zs amended, 1.48 miles of the old location of
Routa 21, shown in vellow and indicated as Sections 1, 3, B and 9 on tha plat
and project referred to hereinabove, be discontinued as a part of the State
Highway System.

MOTION CARRIED

s Moved by  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr, Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Yirginfa provides a
fund of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended by the Commission for constracting,
reconstructing, mintzining or improving access roads within counties, cities
and towns to industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or other
e:;ab115hmnnts Will be buflt under firm contract or are already constructed.”;
2



3-18-75

WHEREAS, as & result of a request by the Town Council of
Alberta and the Brunswick County Board of Supervisors, this Commission did
by resolution of February 15, 1973, allocate $60,000 to provide access to
the new faci1lity of Servicemaster Equipment and Materizls Company, 1n
Alberta in Prunswick County, and

WHEREAS, this allocation was contingent upon the industry's
entering fnto a firm contract for the construction of jts facility; and

WHEREAS, since Servicemazter Equipment and Materfals Company
has recently expanded another of its facilities 1n Criro. I11inois, and doas
not now have definite plans for locating 1n Alberta, the Town Council of
Alberta and the Board of Supervisors of Brunswick County have by resolutions
of February 10, 1975, and February 24, 1975, respectively, withdrawn their
request for this allccation;

MOW, THEREFOGRE, BE IT RESGLVED, that the allecation of
360,000 from the 1972-73 industrial access fund to provide access to the
new facility of Servicemaster Equipment and Materfals Company, in Alberta
in Brunswick County, Project 1424-012-161, C-50%1; 1424-161-162, C-501, is
hereby withdrawn and reassigned to the unaliccated fndustrial access fund.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, gsecorled hy Mr. Hooper,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
& fund of $2,500,000 t0 " . . . be expended by the Coomission for constructing,
reconstructing, maintaining or improving access roads within countfes, citles
and towns to Tndustrial sttes on which manufacturing, processing or other
establishments will be built under fiym contract or are alrsady constructed.”;
and

WHEREAS, as a result of a request by the Board of Supervisors
of Lunenburg County, this Commfssion did by resolution of May 20, 1971,
allocate $22,000 from the fndustrial access fund to provide proper access to
the expanding facility of Commorwealth Tobacco Company, Incorporated, on
Route 748 in Lunenburg County; and

HHEREAS, this allocation was contingemt upon the necessary
right of way and adjustment of utilities being provided at mo cost to the
industrial access fumd; and



3-20-75

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Lunenburg County has by
resolytion of January 10, 1575, rescinded its original vesolution of reguest
dated April 9, 1971, because the right of way cannot he provided in
accerdance with the centingency of the Cormission's resolutfon;

MOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the allocaticn of
$22,000 made from the 1971-72 industrial access fund to provide proper
access to the expanding faciTity of Commonwealth Tebacco Company, Incorporated.
on Route 748 1n Lunenburg County, Project 0748-055-140, £-501, 1s hereby
withdrawn and reassigned to the unallocated industrial access fund.

MOTTON CARRIED

In regard to the financial sftuation, Mr, Fugate reported
that 1t has net changed from the projection that was mede last fall, He
pofnted out that we are two months along the blue 1ime on the chart, from
January 1978, and that the balance at the end of February was $1.5 million
and that he didn't see any change fn the next few months. He said the
income picture Tooked a Tittle bit better than we might have expected
because as yet there has been no action at the Federe! level to fmpose
addftional taxes or to implement the full tarfff that the Presfdent proposed
putting on some !mports of petroTeum. Therefore, the gasnline taxes in
January, which is the last figure we have, were 6% higher than January of
1974, which had been 6% lower thar January 1973, The plan sti11 remains
that §f after a real clese analysis of 7975 revenue through March, and
another look at the probable future course of Federal action to reduce
consumption of petroleum, we will advise the Bavernor as to the wisdewm of
borrowing about $25 mi111en against 1976 revenues se advertising of contracts
may begin 1n May rather than September. There has heen a great deal of
misinformation going around as to how much Federal ald money ¥irginia has
gnd whether or not we are going to lese 1t, etc. We have 548 million of
1974-75 funds and that is out of a total of $187 mf111on. So we have used
out of that availatle for this fiscal year all but $48 m$1tion. There 1s
nc chance of our losing this money--1t will be available for three years
from June 30, 1976. We have always been phead 1n our progrem and as you tan
see, Yirginia has now dropped because we haven't advertised any projects 1n
the last few months--dropped from first to third place. Missouri and Alabama
are ahead of us. Any ruwor that we are going to lose funds 1s entirely without
foundztion. We haven't used it because, first, we didn't have the matching
funds; second, if we did have the matching funds, & sizeable amount of the
$48 m{11i0n is for safety projects, such as raflread crossing protection,
which take time to implement, and the remainder is for urban construction
which requires envirommental statements, coordfmation with local officials
and other time-consuming planning., In additfon to the $48 millicn, we have
1875-76 Federal-ald now avaflable; and we can start collecting right of way
costs and construction estimates on contracts under way after July 1.

At this point the Commission was presented a number of charts
amd graphs which are attached,



beLum 84l §idl Me BRI e gt sl sl el -,

. {swmma e961)

AVNIDEI SLIVIINGD 30 MTYA T3VUAY e
hu.:! TVALDY ) — Nl

h__sﬂssﬂﬁag.ﬂuﬁl_

il
[

_ : “ N
C.J_III g
i _ "
Qo & |
@ T
) ——- m
b 0%
& ....... 1
|
_ [ ] ]
i ﬁ -
[AR30nM0)
SUVYIT100 £96]1 NO disvys
AVRUIANN SLOVYILNOD 30 INTVA Ol dIAVY4dN0D
AVRVIGNN SLOVUEILINODD 410 3NTYA



3-20-75

(%HE )

(W6A'SSERS )

[%€EKrF )

SR 104

(¥l $)

S

> 1 [ B

1% Y

(RTEsZ'1S)

Gae I

INdl 4§

1% )

(o%es )

(%L0E ]

(1w ¢}

wll

KX §

{%0901)

(35508 )

(%t )

{11018

(%519 )

(0019118 )

(%28t )

IN343d

Nruse

RLYSELTS

SN UNRY

(TS}

0N 2SHELS

Iz

LEERL 2

WSS

tIN'ES

ML

AT

DPLLEE'21S

[1ee2rL 8 )

LN R

EL6I

CLGL RLIM Q4YdW0D #1561

SEL00NGIS oo

sarers LAl KL 2)
UFPsls 3G
¥S'ISL s LIk
s COMRE
C 15190
(SIS o
(rs o
EL¥ TV At
WS '
s Ko
308 5ZE'N¢ AYYAEA
meyLs REYANYT
1 S GInY
W

NOLLDATT0) XV $1iNd JALLOWOLNY



3-20-75

LG ]

SNOITIIN

AINL NWT e WA P Y o rn._ﬂ_.._
'y

( SENOS TIDL 36 HLIA QIDNVNLI WVHIDHd SNINIOIN
INIANBRL SANASHILIA -ONONNOIY W S01S 3GNTINI LON $300)

Q0Id3d IWVYS AVARYIANN SIOVULNOD 40 INTVA GILYWILST

F L HreL MAT [fiT.2 1) LITT, 0 el M a#r

SNOIVIIN

[ SNOILNASSY INIANYAHODDY NO 03S%A )
BL6LINNT NYHL ¥L6L AINT IDNVYIVE HSYD GNNA AVMHOIH QIL1YWILS3



3-20-75

SOUYIDTIF NOILINUISNGD TUMION NONSUNE MYMD TINED WAIGOI Bi-06L INRING 1ISHYNL SSYW NBJ SONRI BN '8

: "VOTTIRE ARE MIN 303 MOLLYRIJBNJAY N
%L A0 AIVE TYANNY WY 1Y JSVI0M1 TTN MRINNE BL-5L61 OWINAQ SHIMIZY LVLS HINLA 0) SHOLVINIRNMAY L

RTIOANNY %1 1V GIMBSSY 3100 BRIVU 0

TAINNE RC-SE61 HIGGUNL T3AIY SIIL IV NIVADN SNY SL-MLE) HMMD %5 30 THM IMOATY
SCSI6L WM SILUNLIST 139080 MMUNGIE UTINN INZD W34 W3 ATIIVMCXOR44Y 30 THA SE-Hi6E M4 30NAN30 VIS ¢

"SERL CAVI NE NVUO0N4 SINI WIS32 0L S1D310Nd 40 INDMISILGMY

(hiisne) aw .._Eu-.u.: ALNON N3 NYTIR BNV LUVENGI3S ARYNINY NOITVIM S8 S04 NANOM N3¢ 31TISEIIMI .
REITIN 508 ATIIVMIXONAAY 0 &Y - TVO43S QINOLUN 0f (IWINED 33 TUIM BZG)INAT HSNOUKI NYASEHd NBINNISHD) ¢

SNCIVII0 TVIINISST NVED Y3NLO SMR¥IJTN AQ SIS0D AYANSIN M1 MHLISTI J1ISVAN

O ANV
SIGVATAT) NAITIM SIS ATIEVAIXNUAAY 0 MAINNIIE LNSUND NI SIMNEAZH SUNLAS SHLLYGIDLLKY 3ASHGAY TR NONUZADS ‘I

a2SV4 SI LMVHD MOT4 HSYD HYIHM NO SNOILIWNSSY



3-20-75

FEDERAL-AID CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM
{THEY June 30, 1974)

(F. A. STATUS AS OF FEB. 21, 1975)

PEDERAL MATCHING
BYSTEM LT FUNDE TOTAL

INTERETATE 114,575,008 1B, 150 han

AURAL PRIMARY 18,025,840 LRV BT

gz
RURAL SECONDARY 9 541,560 FTNCTY

Smbvryrel - 1235 203

UMBAN EXTENHONSIC] 1300, 7% BAT &R

WEn.ne

UABAN BYSTEMMI 31,038 465 13,302,106

PHIDAITY PAIMARY IELML1E B2 811

520N
{fw. X3 i TOH A At 25 LMEA11

METRD: FLAMMNE mm 21,006

[ 1,088,124
SAFETY 2011182 0T :

OFF LYBTEM mOAQE RN Em 1,00, B

TOTALE M ET7 1n BLG012




3/20/15
Moved by  Mr. Fralin, saconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in commectlon with Route 119, now Boute 419, State
Higtmey Project 0115-080-102, C-502, the Commorsealth acquired certain
lerxia from P. D. Grevett by deed dated August 7, 1563 as reooxded in Dead
Boak 725, Page 93 in the 0fflce of the Clerk of the Cireult Cowt of
Roanoke Courtty; and

WHEAFAS, the owner of the edjolming property has requested that
we convey to him any excess lamd lying in the scuthwest cormer of the
Intersectlon of Route T13 and Route 419; and

WHEREAS, the plans have been revieed to show a revised southweszt
troposed right of wey line from g point opposite Station 137+H43 (proposed
3.B.L. centerling) to a point opposite Station 138+65 (proposed 5.B.L.
centterding); emd

WHEREAS, the State Higimey and Transportation Comriseloner has
certifled in writing that the lard lying between the souflmest revised
propoeed right of way line arnd the acutlmest proposed rlght of way line
from & point 58 feet opposite Station 137+43 {proposed 3,B.L, cenberline)
to & point 98 feet oppoelte Station 130+65 (proposed S.B.L. centerline)
does not eemstitute a section of the putdlic rcad and 1z deewed by him oo
longer necessary for fhe uses of the State Highway 3System.

NCW, THEREFORE, the corvnayance of the seld parcel of lard in
secordsnee with the prowvisions of § 33.1-1489 of the 1950 Code of Virglinla,
g2 amerded, 1s approved and the State Higtsey and Transportetion Commd s~
gicner 1z hereby authorized to execute in the neme of the Commormenlth a
deed comveying ssme, without warranty, to the adjeoining lendowner of record
for a conaiderstion satisfactory to the State Rlght of Wey Englnesr and
Bubject to such restrictions as may be deemed requisite.

libtian aartded,

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr, Crowe,

that

WHEFEA3, in comeetlon with the Rlckmond-Petersturg Turmpiles, now
Route 95, 3tate I-]:'Lgtmy?mject 7005—020-101, M-202, the Commyrmeslth
acquired certeln lands, apo:timufmﬂuhliasuutaideufthenmmlﬂgm
of way line, frmSamﬂ Mascon, I0 ard Vendta F. Maszon by deed dated July
19,1957&5m0rﬂed1nneedﬂmk530,Page'jﬂintheﬂfﬂﬂeaftheﬂla'k
of the Clroult Cownrt of Chesterfield Coumty; ard

WHEREAS, the County of Chesterfield ls constructlng & sanltary
sewer 1ine and a water line end 1n so doing wishes to sequire a 15 foot
permerent eascment and a 20 foot construction cesement for a sewer 1ine ard
g 20 foot permanent samement and a 10 foot coretruction easemant for the
water 1lilne. 'These eesamente wlll cross over, upon ard bereeth the lands of
the eforeastd 1ying east of the esst proposed ripght of way amd 1lmlted
escceas 1ire of Route 95; emd



3/20/75

WHERRAS, the State Highway ard Tramspitation Commlssioner
mae certifisd to the Commisaion that he deems 1t espedient to conwvey
to the County of Chesterfleld the casements for the 3ald sewer and
water 1ines,

NOW, THEREFORE, in sccordsnee with the provislons of § 2.1-6 of
the 1950 Code of Vireinla, as amended, the Stete Highway and Transportatlon
Commlssloner is hereby authordzed to execute g deed in the name of the
Commonwealth eorsreying such emsemenits to the County of Cheeterfisld In such
form ardd subjeet to such restrictions and conditions as he may deem proper.

Motlon carried.

#r. Janney said he would 1ike to comment an the fact that our
personnel had really been working toward keeping up with the problem of
reduced revenues, 2s evidenced by the many explanatory reports prepared.

After a presentatien of right of way procedures by Mr, A. 5. Mattox,
Mr. Hooper commented on the smoothness with which the Department personnel
worked with the power companies, etc.

The next Commission meeting will be April 17, 1975,
The meeting was adjcurned at 11:30 p.m,

Approved:

r}#ﬂﬂq‘z{

Attested:




